900310869 12/22/2014

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM327069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		12/18/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	131 WEST FIRST STREET	
City:	DULUTH	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55802	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45**

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1874159	ADVANSTAR	
Registration Number:	4461624	COMIKAZE	
Registration Number:	4285645	COMIKAZE	
Registration Number:	1009340	CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN	
Registration Number:	1379141	CONTEMPORARY PEDIATRICS	
Registration Number:	2127857	COSMETIC SURGERY TIMES	
Registration Number:	4088029	CVC	
Registration Number:	2740004	CVC	
Registration Number:	3076072	DEALER EXPO	
Registration Number:	1606352	DEALERNEWS	
Registration Number:	0987917	DENTAL PRODUCTS REPORT	
Registration Number:	1456511	DERMATOLOGY TIMES	
Registration Number:	2127917	FORMULARY	
Registration Number:	3860633	GLOBAL LICENSE!	
Registration Number:	3552567	HEALTHCARE TRAVELER	
Registration Number:	1646225	INTERNATIONAL MOTORCYCLE SHOWS	
Registration Number:	4004381	LICENSING INTERNATIONAL EXPO	
Registration Number:	2629128	MANAGED HEALTHCARE EXECUTIVE	
Registration Number:	3452237	MEDICAL ECONOMICS TRADEMARK	
900310869		REEL: 005425 FRAME: 0323	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0183595	MEDICAL ECONOMICS	
Registration Number:	1242071	MEDICAL ECONOMICS	
Registration Number:	3393609	MODERN MEDICINE	
Registration Number:	1461867	OPHTHALMOLOGY TIMES	
Registration Number:	3706472	OPTOMETRY TIMES	
Registration Number:	1474973	PATIENT CARE	
Registration Number:	2147366	PHARMACEUTICAL EXECUTIVE	
Registration Number:	1939293	PHARMACEUTICAL REPRESENTATIVE	
Registration Number:	1603664	PHARMACEUTICAL TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	2937548	POOL	
Registration Number:	3947989	POOLTRADESHOW	
Registration Number:	2960891	PROJECT	
Registration Number:	4329549	SHOP THE FLOOR	
Registration Number:	3855731	SOLE COMMERCE	
Registration Number:	3242283	THE COLLECTIONS AT WSA	
Registration Number:	3205563	THE COLLECTIONS AT WSA	
Registration Number:	1462774	UROLOGY TIMES	
Registration Number:	2852171	VETERINARY ECONOMICS	
Registration Number:	1810700	VETERINARY ECONOMICS	
Registration Number:	2613716	WORLD SHOE ASSOCIATION	
Registration Number:	3185005	WSA IN STEP	
Registration Number:	3242936	WSASHOW	
Registration Number:	3203932	WSATODAY	
Registration Number:	3203933	WSATODAY	
Serial Number:	85225320	SOLE	
Registration Number:	4464625	WIKIQUOTE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mmakover@paulweiss.com, dewilliams@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew S. Makover

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19381-015	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew S. Makover	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Makover/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of GS Trademark Security (First Lien - ACI) 9708949\_3#page1.tif source=Release of GS Trademark Security (First Lien - ACI) 9708949\_3#page2.tif source=Release of GS Trademark Security (First Lien - ACI) 9708949\_3#page3.tif source=Release of GS Trademark Security (First Lien - ACI) 9708949\_3#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE, dated as of December 18, 2014, is made by Goldman Sachs Lending Partners LLC, as collateral agent for each of the Secured Parties (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Advanstar Communications, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Borrower") as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 6, 2013 (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, the other grantors party thereto and the Agent, and the Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Trademarks, dated as of June 6, 2013 (the "Trademark Notice"), by and among the Borrower, the other grantors party thereto and the Agent and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 21, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5053/0949, the Borrower granted the Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, (i) the Borrower has paid, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, all outstanding Obligations to the Agent, and (ii) no Letter of Credit remains outstanding under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Agent release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Borrower's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Agent agrees to provide the Borrower with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of the Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Borrower's sole cost and expense).

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement or Trademark Notice, as applicable.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Doc#: US1:9708949v3 NY\6668295.2 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

	MAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS LLC, ateral Agent
Ву:	Deleror
Name:	Anna Æshurov Authorizea Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Release (ACI - First Lien)]

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

APPLICATION #	REGISTRATION #	TRADEMARK
74482076	1874159	ADVANSTAR
85919566	4461625	COMIKAZE EXPO <sup>1</sup>
85919550	4461624	COMIKAZE <sup>2</sup>
85645302	4285645	COMIKAZE <sup>3</sup>
72447773	1009340	CONTEMPORARY OB/GYN
73541478	1379141	CONTEMPORARY PEDIATRICS
75163587	2127857	COSMETIC SURGERY TIMES
85361474	4088029	CVC
76436003	2740004	CVC
78521187	3076072	DEALER EXPO
73658530	1606352	DEALERNEWS
72457004	0987917	DENTAL PRODUCTS REPORT
73646350	1456511	DERMATOLOGY TIMES
75245364	2127917	FORMULARY
77954016	3860633	GLOBAL LICENSE!
77176858	3552567	HEALTHCARE TRAVELER
74036027	1646225	INTERNATIONAL MOTORCYCLE SHOWS
77926567	4004381	LICENSING INTERNATIONAL EXPO
76150761	2629128	MANAGED HEALTHCARE EXECUTIVE
77165369	3452237	MEDICAL ECONOMICS
71188271	0183595	MEDICAL ECONOMICS
73367577	1242071	MEDICAL ECONOMICS
77080771	3393609	MODERN MEDICINE
73646209	1461867	OPHTHALMOLOGY TIMES
77526864	3706472	OPTOMETRY TIMES
73669327	1474973	PATIENT CARE
75213527	2147366	PHARMACEUTICAL EXECUTIVE
74520264	1939293	PHARMACEUTICAL REPRESENTATIVE
73774714	1603664	PHARMACEUTICAL TECHNOLOGY
76582891	2937548	POOL
85166354	3947989	POOLTRADESHOW
78227415	2960891	PROJECT
85978840	4329549	SHOP THE FLOOR
85225320	Pending	SOLE
77826476	3855731	SOLE COMMERCE
78932146	3242283	THE COLLECTIONS AT WSA
78810063	3205563	THE COLLECTIONS AT WSA
73646213	1462774	UROLOGY TIMES
76500288	2852171	VETERINARY ECONOMICS

Doc#: US1:9708949v3 NY\6668295.2

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  Advanstar Communications Inc. and Comikaze Entertainment Inc. each own an undivided 50% interest pursuant to a strategic alliance agreement, dated as of June 11, 2012.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Advanstar Communications Inc. and Comikaze Entertainment Inc. each own an undivided 50% interest pursuant to a strategic alliance agreement, dated as of June 11, 2012.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Advanstar Communications Inc. and Comikaze Entertainment Inc. each own an undivided 50% interest pursuant to a strategic alliance agreement, dated as of June 11, 2012.

APPLICATION #	REGISTRATION#	TRADEMARK
74288981	1810700	VETERINARY ECONOMICS
75808019	2613716	WORLD SHOE ASSOCIATION
78977604	3185005	WSA IN STEP
78546686	3242936	WSASHOW
78852586	3203932	WSATODAY
78852606	3203933	WSATODAY

Doc#: US1:9708949v3 NY\6668295.2

**RECORDED: 12/22/2014**